
2014-2015 Annual Gift Report

Mission Leadership Society  

(gifts $100,000 and above)

Moravian Church, Northern Province
Moravian Church, Southern Province

President’s Circle  
(gifts $10,000-$49,999)

Mrs. Victoria Hermsted Badorf*

Lynn Aprill ’11, ’14 & Kerry Webb

Dean’s Circle  
(gifts $5,000-$9,999)

Mr. & Mrs. Adam F. Ambielli
Louis W. Bender, Ph.D.
Rt. Rev. M. Blair Couch ’78  
	 & Mr. Warren Gericke
Bryon L. Grigsby, Ph.D.
Mr. J. Robert Hess
Mr. Bruce W. Marold ’12
Rev. Dr. Janice ’82, ’91  
	 & Mr. Thomas Young

Professor’s Circle  
(gifts $1,000-$4,999)

Mrs. Victoria Penske Aitchison
Mrs. Janet Outten Amos ’43*

EVANGELINE BAHNSON SMITH LEADERSHIP SOCIETY
Evangeline Bahnson Smith Society comprises alumni, trustees, friends, Moravian Provinces, faculty and staff, 
and foundations who share the conviction that Moravian Theological Seminary defines what it means to be a 

21st century seminary, preparing students for a variety of ministries in congregations and communities.
Gifts of $1,000 or greater comprise the Bahnson Smith Society.

* Deceased

Rev. Dr. Deborah A. Appler  
	 & Mr. William Arnold
Karen ‘88 & Jose P. Arencibia
Mr. & Mrs. Robert E. Beitler
Mrs. Constance L.  
	 & Rev. David E. ’88 Bennett
Mr. Stephen D. Black
Mrs. Colleen Workman Bruckart 
Mr. & Mrs. James O. Burri
Busy Workers Society  
	 of Central Moravian Church
Mr. & Mrs. R. Franklin Chitty, Jr.
Evelyn Trodahl & Richard Chynoweth
Mr. & Mrs. Gordon Crawford
Dr. Audrey West  
	 & Rev. Dr. Frank L. Crouch ’80
Mrs. Mary C. Dull
Mr. & Mrs. Mark A. Fried
Rev. Patricia F. ’98  
	 & Mr. Harold H. Jr. Garner
Ms. Lea B. Glembot
Ms. Sallie L. Greenfield
Mrs. Amy S. & Rev. David B. ’86 Guthrie
Mrs. Roy C. Haberkern*

Rev. Margaret Braden Wellert ’99  
	 & Rev. Keith K. Harke ’99
Mr. Carl J. Helmich Jr. ’57

Rev. Lunnett M. Hilliard ’10
Denise S. ’93 & Arthur T. Katsaros
Rev. Dr. Nola R. Knouse ’09  
	 & Mr. Paul Knouse
Larger Life Foundation
Mr. & Mrs. Hugh K. Leatherman, Jr.
Honorable Wilma A. Lewis
Yvonne Thompson Maddox, Ph.D.
Ms. Sherry Mason Brown
Rev. Dr. Elizabeth D. Miller ’85
Moravian Church, Eastern District
Rev. Dr. Christine L. Nelson
Rev. Kenneth W. Nowack ’51*

Mr. Bryan Peacock
Dr. & Mrs. Ervin J. Rokke
Rev. Canon Gwendolyn-Jane ’81  
	 & Robert D. Romeril
Mr. & Mrs. Paul G. Sittenfeld
Mr. & Mrs. John P. Sorenson
Rev. Cheryl A. Stoneback ’04
Rev. Dr. Heather Hartung Vacek  
	 & Mr. Gary Vacek
Rev. Dr. Walter H.  
	 & Rev. Deborah M. Wagner
Mr. Paul R. Yochum

Mrs. Violet Befus 

Rev. J. Daniel Conrad ’82

Mr. Bruce Couillard

Mrs. Roy (Tota) Haberkern

Rev. A. Peter Haupert, M.D. ’56, ’59

Mrs. Victoria Hermstead Badorf

Rev. James H. Hicks, Jr. ’95

Mrs. Katherine Leinbach

Mr. James Louis Regina

Mrs. Graham (Sybil) Rights

Mr. Robert Roberts

Rev. George R. Scilley ’55, ’58

Rev. Charles H. Shearer, Jr. ’61

Mrs. Katherine Merle-Smith Thomas

Mr. Willie F. Williams ’10	

Rev. R. Donald Winters ’85

ALUMNI & FRIENDS IN MEMORIAM
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Sustainer  
(gifts $500-$999)

Rev. Dr. Elaine Fenstermacher Bogert ’79, ’82
Mr. & Mrs. Frank E. Driscoll 
Rev. Dr. Eileen ’05 & Rev. Ian D.S. ’04 Edwards
Mr. Gregory Scott Ellis ’07
Mrs. Erdmute Frank ’03
Mr. & Mrs. Donald E. Frey 
Rev. Judith Harke Ganz ’08
Mrs. Anna Mae Gillett 
 Goshen Moravian Church 
Mr. & Mrs. Cromer R. Grubbs Jr. 
Harold & Elizabeth Vogler Fund 
Rev. James D. Hejl ’81
Home Moravian Church Women’s Fellowship 
Mrs. D. Jane Joyce ’93
Mr. C. Cassard Kaesemeyer 
Rev. Margaret K. Leinbach ’04  
	 & Mr. Theodore Leinbach
Mrs. Carol Sloan  
	 & Rev. Dr. William H. ’58 McElveen
Rev. Gordon B. Mowrer ’89, ’92
Mr. & Mrs. William C. Needs ’63
Dr. Doris Wood  
	 & Rev. Dr. David A. Schattschneider
Rev. Frederick C. Seyfert Jr. ’62
Rev. Dr. Gordon L. ’61 & Susan Sommers
Estate of Jessie J. Stone* 
Mr. & Mrs. Gray Styers 
Mrs. Pamela Marino Weiss ’99  
	 & Mr. Andrew Weiss
Mrs. Martha Hughes  
	 & Rev. Stuart N. ’78 Zimmerman

Builder  
(gifts $150-$499)

Rev. Matthew W. Allen ’98
Mr. & Mrs. David P. Ambler 
Mr. Albert Atwood 
Mrs. Julie Anderson  
	 & Rev. Dr. Craig D. ’87 Atwood
Mr. Gary M. Barraco 
Mr. & Mrs. F. Scott Bauer 
Rev. Hartmut Beck ’50
Rev. Wendy Pirwitz ’86  
	 & Rev. Richard R. ’86 Beck
Rev. Jennika Eckhaus ’01  
	 & Mr. Jonathan L. Borger
Ms. Kelly Howard Brooks ’05
Rev. R. Theodore Burcaw Jr. ’86
Rt. Rev. Dr. D. Wayne ’69 & Mrs. Burkette
Ms. Susan L. Canfield 
Mrs. Ruth Burns Carver 
Rev. Dr. Howard H. Cox 

Mrs. Frank W. Crouch 
Rev. Carol Packer ’90 & Mr. Keith M. Dague
Rev. Kenneth V. Daniel ’89
Mrs. Maureen Stahl DeBellis ’14
Ms. Jennifer Durnbaugh Denlinger 
Mr. & Mrs. John E. Dewees 
Mrs. Kathleen Doyle  
	 & Rev. J. Michael ’71 Dowd
Rev. Dr. Donald C. ’82 & Mrs. Esslinger
Rev. Wolfram Fliegel ’56
Mrs. Julia Cranford & Rev. Terry L. ’78 Folk
Rev. John H. Giesler ’58
Mrs. E. Jane Albrecht  
	 & Rt. Rev. Paul A. ’64 Graf
Mr. & Mrs. William F. Graham Jr. 
Rev. William E. Gramley ’62
Rev. J. Christopher Greene ’08
Rev. John Everard Griffith ’69
Rev. Dr. Gene E. Handwerk ’77, ’82
Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Hanson 
Rev. Jane Keogh Harberg ’91
Mrs. Nancy Trach  
	 & Rev. Dr. Willard R. ’62, ’86 Harstine
Rev. Anthony Earl Hayworth ’08
Mr. & Mrs. Richard M. Henderson 
Rev. David M. Henkelmann ’57
Rev. Dr. James S. Hilander ’51
Ms. Frances L. Huetter ’58
Mr. Earl Jackson 
Mr. Darryl S. Jeffries ’69
Rev. R. Burke ’67 & Mrs. Johnson
Mrs. Carol Altemose  
	 & Rev. Franklin C. ’65 Jones
Rev. Glenn F. Jurek ’64
Mrs. Elizabeth Graybill  
	 & Rev. Dean R. ’81 Jurgen
Ms. Judith Plocher Kaaua 
Mr. & Mrs. M. Keith Kapp 
Rev. Dianne Murray Kareha ’93, ’97
Rev. Gail H. Kees ’86
Rev. William B. Kerner ’62
Rt. Rev. Douglas H. Kleintop ’75
Ms. Bertha Francis Knisely 
Rev. Judy M. Knopf ’05
Ms. Marcella Kraybill-Greggo 
Ms. Helen Coleshill Kurczynski 
Mr. Frederick G. Lowrey Jr. 
Rev. Gary T. ’83 & Linda Marsh
Rev. Dr. William W. Matz Sr. ’53
Rev. M. Lynnette Delbridge ’84  
	 & Rev. Andrew W. Meckstroth ’86
Ms. Andrea Jean Miles ’13
Mrs. Marie Morman 
Mrs. Rose Eifert Nehring 
Rev. Charles Otto ’03 & Ms. Margaret Gorman
Rev. Catherine A. Parsons ’95

Rev. Helen R. Pearson ’93, ’97
Rev. Jami L. Possinger ’02  
	 & Mr. Mitchell Possinger
Rev. Tracy A. Pryor ’99
Ms. Robin Lynn Reinhard ’13
Rt. Rev. Graham H. Rights ’60
Rev. John G. Rights ’95
Rev. Dennis G. Rohn ’70
Ms. Charlotte G. Rosenberger ’92
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Sandercox 
Rev. Dr. Robert E. Sawyer ’67
Mrs. Frances Spier Saylor ’15  
	 & Mr. Scott Saylor
Mrs. Kathryn Shamel 
Mrs. June Zimmerman  
	 & Rev. Dr. Richard I. ’54 Shamel
Rev. & Mrs. Richard L. Sides ’75
Ms. Jean H. Siftar 
Mr. & Mrs. Halfred C. Smith 
Rev. Robert T. Stevens ’94
Rev. Gary M. Straughan ’66
Rev. & Mrs. Robert L. Strauss ’84
Mr. & Mrs. Norman Trapp 
Rev. Lynne D. Trout ’05
Rev. Dr. & Mrs. Craig S. Troutman ’82
Rev. Katie Copf Van Der Linden ’06
Mrs. Joyce J. Vance 
Rt. Rev. Dr. Kay K. ’80  
	 & Rev. Aden A. ’71 Ward
Mrs. Jane Frankenfield  
	 & Rev. Dr. Charles Riddick Weber
Rev. Carol L. West ’00
Rev. & Mrs. Theodore E. Wilde
Rev. Dr. R. Jane Williams 
Ms. Louise H. Young ’90

Sponsor  
(gifts to $149)

Ms. Elrica Adams-Finney 
Ms. Kim Kline Adamson 
Rev. Sara Moran Aker ’86
Rev. William T. Andrews ’82
Mr. & Mrs. Floyd W. Angley Jr. 
Rev. Robert G. Aregood ’88
Rev. Connie Feltenberg ’94  
	 & Rev. Dr. Glenn H. Asquith
Mrs. Betty Lou Kohl Baker 
Rev. Michael W. Barnett ’03
Rev. Dr. Becky J. Beckwith ’97
Mr. Gregory M Behrend 
Ms. Patricia H. Belo 
Rev. Bradley L. Bennett ’84
Ms. Jacqueline Billy ’97
Rev. Walter C. Bishop ’05
Mr. Kyle Borowski 
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Rev. Canon Doris S. Bray ’80
Mr. & Mrs. Walter L. Brothers 
Ms. Molly P. Brown 
Miss Darlene Bucher 
Mr. John F. Burke Ph.D. 
Rev. Q. Ray Burke III ’77
Ms. Elizabeth Milstrey Buss ’14
Rev. Fred Butler 
Mr. Jeremy Todd Campbell ’14
Mr. Gary A. Carney 
Mr. & Mrs. Donald L. Carter 
Rev. John D. Christman ’70
Dr. Joseph R. Chuk ’84
Mr. & Mrs. Patrick Cicorelli 
Rev. Cheryl G. Cottingham ’08
Rev. Rebecca D. Craver ’07
Rev. Steve E. Craver ’77
Mrs. Susan Dianne Crawson-Brizzolara ’15
Ms. Amorelle J. Crossley 
Rev. David D. Danneberger ’75
Rev. Canon Virginia Rex Day ’93
Mr. & Mrs. John W. Denham
Rev. Dr. David H. DeRemer 
Rev. Brian R. Dixon ’05
Ms. Margaret Hourihan Donohue ’14
Ms. Sylvia Muller Doyle ’14
Rev. Wilfred L. Dreger ’45
Rev. Dean A. Easton ’05
Rev. Robert F. Engelbrecht ’56
Miss Phyllis Ann Epperson 
Rev. David P. Felker ’96
Ms. Geraldine L. Fenstermaker 
Mr. & Mrs. Robert G. Fletcher 
Rev. Carol A. Foltz ’78
Mr. & Mrs. Ralph G. Frankenfield 
Mr. & Mrs. Jack H. Frauson 
Rev. Derek A. French ’95
Rev. & Mrs. John Warren Fritts ’14
Mr. & Mrs. Sanford C. Garner 
Ms. Deborah S. German ’08
Rev. Cynthia Rader-Geyer ’97  
	 & Rev. David C. Geyer ‘97
Mrs. Christina Schoeller  
	 & Rev. J. Christian ’86 Giesler
Rev. James L. Gill ’89
Ms. Joan Glover 
Rev. Stephen A. Gohdes ’86
Mr. James A. Gold 
Mr. Adam C Goodrich 
Rev. Laura Ann Gordon ’13
Mr. & Mrs. E. Richard Hampton 
Mr. James A. Hancock Jr. 
Rev. Milton Hartenstine ’71
Mr. John A. Hartley Jr. 
Mr. Michael Hedrick ’08
Mrs. Patricia C. Herbst 

Ms. Therese M. Hero ’95
Mr. & Mrs. David H. Hester 
Mrs. Diana Hill ’93
Mr. & Mrs. Roger K. Hockaday 
Ms. Christine Carolyn Holmfelt ’14
Rev. Patricia Baldwin Honszer ’04
Mrs. Patricia Smith Hoyt ’12
Ms. Donna D. Hurt 
Mr. Billy D. Hutchins 
Rev. John P. Jackman ’82
Rev. Robert G Janis-Dillon 
Ms. Ellen Dalgaard Jensen 
Rev. Christine Sobania ’88  
	 & Rev. Darrell F. ’88 Johnson
Ms. Elizabeth A. Johnson ’72
Rev. Melissa Hertzog Johnson ’01
Rev. Michael C. Johnson ’14
Mr. & Mrs. Randolph Joyce 
Rev. James L. Knappenberger ’77
Mrs. Mary Kilpatrick  
	 & Rev. Richard W. ’60 Kohl
Mrs. Jennifer Heberling  
	 & Mr. Gregory ’02 Krausz
Mr. & Mrs. Charles N. Kuttruff 
Rev. Reid P. Lauderman ’10
Rev. Linda Leuser ’08
Rev. Dr. F. Thomas Lichner ’82
Dr. & Mrs. Roland R. Liebenow 
Mr. Leonard A Lightner 
Rev. Dr. Gerald K. Loch ’75
Mr. Michael Patrick Lonergan 
Dr. Timothy Thomas Luckritz Marquis 
Rev. Dr. Amy Gohdes-Luhman ’93  
	 & Mr. Thomas H. Luhman
Luther Crest Resident’s Spiritual Life Committee 
Mrs. Emilie B. Manning 
Mrs. Colleen M. Marsh 
Mr. & Mrs. Gary M. Martell
Ms. Mia Mecleary 
Rev. Christie Melby-Gibbons ’09
Mr. & Mrs. Peter V. Meyers 
Mrs. Denise Young Mikuta 
Ms. Janet Scholey Mishkin ’12
Mrs. Jessica Shue Morris 
Rev. Jack T. Nance ’65
Ms. Susan Kisthart Nenstiel ’13
Mr. & Mrs. Mark William Newman
Rev. Jimmie L. Newsom Sr. ’64
Mrs. Mary Ellen Binder Orben 
Ms. Rebecca Kleintop Owens 
Mr. Ernest F. Parker Jr. 
Ms. Gloria K. Pearce 
Mrs. Mary C. Perryman 
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Pettit 
Mr. & Mrs. Larry H. Phipps 
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth J. Rampolla

Rev. John F. Rauhut ’89
Rev. Janel R. Rice ’05
Rev. Dawn R. Richie ’03
Rev. Douglas C. Rights ’83
Rev. Tammie L. Rinker ‘99  
	 & Mr. Ostomy Matthew
Mr. Anderson Roberts 
Revs. Rhonda ’12 & Tracy ’06 Robinson
Rev. Dr. Rebecca Bean Rodriguez ’79
Rev. Dorothy Elizabeth  
	 Rohn-Habhegger ’01
Mr. & Mrs. James T. Roland 
Ms. Mildred Saderholm 
Rt. Rev. Lane A. Sapp ’87
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry D. Saunders 
Rt. Rev. Dr. Edwin A. Sawyer ’38
Rev. Marlin L. Schaffstall ’59
Ms. Amy L. Schumacher 
Charles F Shipman III 
Mr. & Mrs. Wayne C. Shugart Esq. 
Rev. Dr. Stephen A. Simmons 
Mrs. Margaret Dittmer  
	 & Rev. Robert H. ’61 Smith
Mr. & Mrs. I. B. Southerland III 
Rev. Maria Evola Spada ’89
Mr. & Mrs. Richard W. Starbuck 
Rev. Earl E. Stephan ’57
Rev. Rebecca Y. Stephens ’92
Ms. Lynn Irwin  
	 & Rev. Dr. Glen W. ’77 Stoudt
Rev. Arlene Byers Studer ’72
Ms. Rebecca Stump 
Mr. Ronald J. Szabo 
Rev. Canon Jane B. Teter ’83, ’85
Rev. Richard J. Thierolf ’78
Ms. Fay M. Thomas 
Rev. Allen D. Timm ’92
Ms. Donna Clements Tweed 
Rev. C. Scott Venable III ’79
Ms. Erdmuth Venable 
Mrs. Emily B. & Edwin, M.D. ’77 Wallace
Mr. & Mrs. M. Roger Warren 
Mr. & Mrs. Michael R. Warren 
Rev. Bruce M. Weaknecht ’81
Rev. Dr. John Henry Weinlick ’68
Mrs. Doris Roberts  
	 & Rev. Warren D. ’45 Wenger
Mrs. Emma Demuth Williams 
Mr. & Mrs. John E. Williams
Mrs. Irma Williamson 
Ms. Geraldine K. Winstead 
Dr. Thomas E. Young 
Mr. & Mrs. Paul H. Zimmerman 
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200,000+
Mr. J. Robert Hess 
Rev. Anna Deppen Lutz ’70
Mr. James Hancock, Jr.
Rev. Dr. Janice M. Young ’82, ’91  
	 & Mr. Thomas Young
 
100,000+
Mr. Stephen D. Black 
Mrs. Evelyn Trodahl & Richard Chynoweth 
Mrs. Roy C. Haberkern*
Mr. G. Dee Smith 

50,000+
Mr. & Mrs. Louis W. Bender Ph.D. 
Rt. Rev. M. Blair Couch ’78  
	 & Mr. Warren Gericke
Mrs. Marian McCuiston Couch 
Rev. Dr. Frank L. Crouch ’80  
	 & Dr. Audrey West
Rev. Dr. Henry E. May Jr. ’53
Dr. Doris Wood  
	 & Rev. Dr. David A. Schattschneider 
 
25,000+
Mrs. Karen A.’88 & Jose P. Arencibia
Mrs. Victoria Hermstead Badorf*

Mr. & Mrs. Amos M. Buchwalter 
Mr.& Mrs. Frank E. Driscoll 
Rev. Patricia F. ’88  
	 & Mr. Harold H. Garner, Jr.
Dr. Donald K. Lauer 
Honorable Wilma A. Lewis 
Mr. Bruce W. Marold ’12
Mrs. Carol Sloan  
	 & Rev. Dr. William H. ’58 McElveen
Ms. Alice Anne Miller 
Rev. Dr. Elizabeth D. Miller ’85
Ms. Joan M. Moran 
Rev. Dr. & Mrs. Gordon L. Sommers ’61
Dr. & Mrs. Christopher M. Thomforde 
Dr. & Mrs. Kenneth G. Tomberlin 

Mrs. Laura Turner & Dr. CharlesTurner
Mrs. Lynn Aprill Webb ’11, ’14  
	 & Mr. Kerry Webb
Rev. Christian D. Weber ’52
Mrs. Priscilla Wolle  
 
10,000+
Mr. & Mrs. Adam F. Ambielli 
Rev. Dr. Deborah A. Appler  
	 & Mr. William Arnold
Mr. & Mrs. Robert E. Beitler 
Rev. Dr. Elaine  
	 Fenstermacher Bogert ’79, ’82
Mr. & Mrs. R. Franklin Chitty Jr. 
Rev. Dr. & Mrs. Howard H. Cox 
Mr. & Mrs. Gordon Crawford 
Mrs. Mary C. Dull 
Mrs. Anna Mae Gillett 
Ms. Sallie L. Greenfield 
Mrs. Nancy Trach  
	 & Rev. Dr. Willard R. ’62, 86 Harstine
Mr. Carl J. Helmich Jr. ’57
Mr. & Mrs. Richard M. Henderson 
Rev. & Mrs. William B. Kerner ’62
Rev. Dr. Nola R. Knouse ’09  
	 & Mr. Paul Knouse
Ms. Mae K. Long 
Ms. Sherry Mason Brown 
Mr. & Mrs. William C. Needs ’63
Rt. Rev. Graham H. Rights ’60
Dr. & Mrs. Ervin J. Rokke 
Rev. Dr. Robert E. Sawyer ’67
Mrs. Madelyn R. Schalow 
Mr. & Mrs. Paul G. Sittenfeld 
Mr. & Mrs. Halfred C. Smith 
Rev. Deborah M.  
	 & Rev. Dr. Walter H. Wagner
Rt. Rev. Dr. Kay K. ’80  
	 & Rev. Aden A. ’71 Ward
Mrs. Pamela Marino Weiss ’99  
	 & Mr. Andrew Weiss 

 
5,000+
Rev. David E. Bennett ’88  
	 & Mrs. Constance L. Bennett
Dr. Robert T. Burcaw Ph.D. 
Rt. Rev. Dr.  
	 & Mrs. D. Wayne Burkette ’69
Mr. & Mrs. James O. Burri 
Mrs. Lena F. Chitty 
Rt. Rev. & Mrs. C. Hopeton Clennon
Rev. Carol Packer ’90  
	 & Mr. Keith M. Dague
Rev. Kenneth V. Daniel ’89
Mr. & Mrs. Eugene Eagan 
Mrs. James D. Fishel 
Mr. George Friedman 
Mr. & Mrs. William F. Graham Jr. 
Rev. William E. Gramley ’62
Mr. Bryon L. Grigsby Ph.D. 
Rev. & Mrs. James T. Hicks 
Rev. Dr. & Mrs. James S. Hilander ’51
Mr. Darryl S. Jeffries ’69
Rev. R. Burke Johnson ’67
Rev. Glenn F. Jurek ’64
Mr. C. Cassard Kaesemeyer 
Mrs. Denise S. Katsaros ’93
Ms. Bertha Francis Knisely 
Rev. Margaret K. Leinbach  
	 & Mr. Clarence T. Leinbach III
Yvonne Thompson Maddox Ph.D. 
Rev. Gary T. ’83 & Linda Marsh
Rev. & Mrs. Gordon B. Mowrer ’89, ’92
Mrs. Karen Bruckart  
	 & Mr. Henry G. Naisby, Jr.
Mrs. Rose Eifert Nehring 
Ms. Jaye Newbold ’12
Rev. Jami L. Possinger ’02
Mrs. Jean Roberts 
Rev. Frederick C. Seyfert Jr. ’62
Rev. G. Thomas Shelton ’78
Mr.& Mrs. Wayne C. Shugart Esq. 
Rev. Richard L. ’75 & Elizabeth Sides

LIFETIME GIVING SOCIETY
Moravian Theological Seminary’s Lifetime Giving Society recognizes the value of consistent giving and teamwork. Small 
gifts made over one’s lifetime joined together with gifts of likeminded people are the lifeblood of the Seminary. We extend 

our deepest gratitude to all members of the Lifetime Giving Society.
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Mr. & Mrs. R. Arthur Spaugh 
Rev. Cheryl A. Stoneback ’04
Rev. Dr. Craig S. ’82  
	 & Anna Troutman
Rev. Dr. Heather Hartung Vacek 
Mr. George W. Verheyden Jr. 
Rev. David L. ’67 & Linda Wickmann
Mr. & Mrs. John E. Williams
Ms. Louise H. Young ’90
Mrs. Martha Hughes  
	 & Rev. Stuart E. ‘78 Zimmerman 

2,500+
Rev. Connie Feltenberg ’94  
	 & Rev. Dr. Glenn H. Asquith
Rev. Hartmut Beck ’50
Rev. Erwin E. Boettcher ’52
Rev. Canon Doris S. Bray ’80
Ms. Julie Noyes Cook ’87
Mrs. Frank W. Crouch 
Mr. & Mrs. John E. Dewees 
Mrs. Kathleen Doyle  
	 & Rev. J. Michael ’71 Dowd
Ms. Susan L. Dupree ’98
Rev. Dr. Eileen ’05  
	 & Rev. Ian D. S. ’04 Edwards
Rev. Dr. Donald C.’82 & Doris Esslinger
Mrs. Julia Cranford & Rev. Terry L. ‘78 Folk
Mrs. Erdmute Frank ’03
Mr. & Mrs. Donald E. Frey 
Rev. Barry R. Galley ’73
Rev. John H. ’58 & Barbara Giesler 
Mrs. E. Jane Albrecht  
	 & Rt. Rev. Paul A.’64 Graf
Mr. & Mrs. Cromer R. Grubbs Jr. 
Rev. David B. Guthrie ’86  
	 & Amy S. Guthrie
Rev. Dr. Gene E. Handwerk ’77, ’82
Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Hanson 
Rev. Jane Keogh Harberg ’91
Mrs. Lois Moser Harke ’45
Rev. James D. Hejl ’81
Rev. Marvin R. Henkelmann ’53
Mr. & Mrs. Glenn Hertzog 
Rev. Lunnett M. Hilliard ’10
Rev. Diane C. ’98 & Mr. Daniel Y. Joseph
Mrs. D. Jane Joyce ’93
Mr. Moufid H. Khoury ’93

Mrs. Hoyle Mann 
Rev. Dr. William W. Matz Sr. ’53
Mrs. Barbara & Rev. John Thomas Minor
Rev. Dr. Christine L. Nelson 
Rev. Jimmie L. Newsom Sr. ’64  
	 & Irene Newsom
Mrs. Mary Ellen Binder Orben 
Dr. Jill Peters ’07
Mr. & Mrs. Jim Pettit 
Rev. Norman E. Prochnau ’62
Mr. & Mrs. Gary Pruett 
Rev. John G. Rights ’95
Rev. Canon Gwendolyn-Jane Romeril ’81
Ms. Charlotte G. Rosenberger ’92
Mrs. June Zimmerman  
	 & Rev. Dr. Richard I ’54 Shamel
Mr. & Mrs. Jary W. Shimer 
Ms. Jean H. Siftar 
Mr. & Mrs. John P. Sorenson 
Rev. Maria Evola Spada ’89
Rev. Robert T. Stevens ’94
Rev. Arkon G. Stewart ’90
Rev. Gary M. Straughan ’66
Mrs. Michelle Litzenberger Trent 
Mrs. F. Eugene Vogler Jr. 
Rev. Nancy R. Von Boeckmann ’93
Mrs. Jane Frankenfield  
	 & Rev. Dr. Charles Riddick Weber
Rev. Dr. Paul A. Wee 
Rev. Wanda L. Weidman ’82
Mr. Thomas G. Wendt 
Mr. Edward D. Wilde Jr. 
Rev. & Mrs. Theodore E. Wilde
Mrs. Helen Desh Woodbridge 
Mr. Paul R. Yochum  
 
1,000+
Rev. Lorenz W. Adam ’52
Mrs. Victoria Penske Aitchison 
Mr. Albert Atwood 
Mrs. Julie Anderson  
	 & Rev. Dr. Craig D. Atwood
Rev. Wendy Pirwitz ’86  
	 & Rev. Richard R. ’86 Beck
Mrs. Ruth L. Behrend 
Dr. Helmut Bintz ’53
Mr. James O. Blanton III ’59
Mr. Charles B. Bledsoe ’63

Mrs. Colleen Workman Bruckart 
Mrs. Jill Boettcher  
	 & Rev. Richard L. ’82 Bruckart
Rev. Carol Hart Campbell ’89
Mrs. Gloria L. Conrad ’99
Rev. Paul D. Couch ’93
Rev. Steve E. Craver ’77
Rev. David D. Danneberger ’75
Rev. Wilfred L. Dreger ’45
Mrs. Susan Lenius  
	 & Rev. Otto Dreydoppel, Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Brian A. Due 
Rev. Harold W. Durham ’73
Mr. Gregory Scott Ellis ’07
Ms. Deborah J. Faircloth 
Rev. Wolfram Fliegel ’56
Mr. Gilbert L. Frank 
Mr. & Mrs. Mark A. Fried 
Mr. & Mrs. W. Melvin Fulp 
Rev. Judith Harke Ganz ’08
Mrs. Ann Mease Gibson ’08
Mrs. Christina Schoeller  
	 & Rev. J. Christian ’86 Giesler
Ms. Lea B. Glembot 
Rev. Robert J. Gohdes ’63
Rev. Stephen A. Gohdes ’86
Mrs. Sylvia Gohdes 
Mr. James A. Gold 
Rev. J. Christopher Greene ’08
Rev. Charles T. Harberg ’67
Rev. Gary L. Harke 
Rev. Anthony Earl Hayworth ’08
Rev. Gordon A. Hejl ’52
Rev. Alton E. Helms ’80
Rev. David M. Henkelmann ’57
Mrs. Diana Hill ’93
Rev. John D. Hoenig ’80
Rev. Barbara Almon Rich ’87, ’93  
	 & Rev. William M. Hosking, Jr. ’87
Ms. Frances L. Huetter ’58
Mr. Earl Jackson 
Ms. Ellen Dalgaard Jensen 
Rev. Melissa Hertzog Johnson ’01
Mrs. Carol Altemose  
	 & Rev. Franklin C. ’65 Jones
Rev. Ray K. Joseph ’67
Mrs. Elizabeth Graybill  
	 & Rev. Dean R. ’81 Jurgen
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Rev. Dr. Elaine L.  
	 Fenstermacher Bogert ’79, ’82
Mr. & Mrs. R. Franklin Chitty Jr.
EvelynTrodal & Richard Chynoweth
Mr. & Mrs. John E. Dewees
 Rev. J. Michael Dowd ’68, ’71  
	 & Kathleen Doyle ’68 
Mr. & Mrs. Frank E. Driscoll
Mrs. Mary C. Dull
Miss Phyllis Ann Epperson
Rev. & Mrs. Terry L. Folk ’78
Mr. James A. Gold ’98
Ms. Sallie L. Greenfield
Mr. James A. Hancock Jr.
Rev. A. Peter Haupert, M.D. ’59*  
	 & Joan Schnable 
Mr. J. Robert Hess
Mr. Darryl S. Jeffries ’69

CORNERSTONE SOCIETY
Members of the Cornerstone Society have expressed their commitment to Moravian Theological Seminary through a very 

special and important form of financial support: naming MTS as the beneficiary of a planned gift. 

Rev. Diane C. ’98 & Daniel Y. ’73 Joseph
Rev. & Mrs. William B. Kerner ’62
Rev. James L. Knappenberger ’77
Dr. Donald K. Lauer
Ms. Mae K. Long
Rev. Anna Deppen Lutz ’70
Mr. Bruce W. Marold ’12
Rev. Gary T. ’83 & Linda Marsh
Rev. Dr. William W. Matz, Sr. ’50, ’53
Rev. Dr. Henry E. May Jr. ’60, ’63
Rev. William H. ’58  
	 & Carol Sloan ’58 McElveen
Rev. Dr. Elizabeth D. Miller ’85
Mr. & Mrs. William C. Needs ’62, ’63
Rev. Charles Otto ’03  
	 & Ms. Margaret Gorman
Anne McCandless ’79  
	 & Kenneth J. ’79 Rampolla

Rt. Rev. Graham H. Rights ’60
Rev. Dr. David A. ’60 Schattschneider  
	 & Dr. Doris Wood Schattschneider
Wayne C. ’61 & Sandra Shugart
Mr. & Mrs. Halfred C. Smith
Susan & Rev. Dr. 
	 Gordon L. Sommers ’57, ’61
Dr. & Mrs. Kenneth G. Tomberlin
Mr. George W. Verheyden Jr.
Rev. Dr. Walter H.  
	 & Rev. Deborah M. Wagner
Rev. Christian D. Weber ’52
Rev. David L. ’64 ’67  
	 & Linda L. Wickman
Rev. & Mrs. Theodore E. Wilde ’60
Rev. Dr. Janice M. Young ’82, ’91  
	 & Dr. Thomas Young

Ms. Judith Plocher Kaaua 
Mr. & Mrs. M. Keith Kapp 
Rev. Dianne Murray Kareha ’93, ’97
Rev. Gail H. Kees ’86
Rt. Rev. Douglas H. Kleintop ’75
Mrs. Mary Kilpatrick  
	 & Rev. Richard W. ’60 Kohl
Ms. Marcella Kraybill-Greggo 
Mr. & Mrs. Hugh K. Leatherman, Jr.
Dr. & Mrs. Roland R. Liebenow 
Mr. John E. Linton 
Ms. Deborah LoPresti 
Rev. M. Lynnette Delbridge ’84  
	 & Rev. Andrew W. Meckstroth ’86
Lt. Col. & Mrs. William M. Milstead 
Rev. Jack T. Nance ’65
NE PA Moravian Mission Society 
Dr. & Mrs. Paul Nifong Sr. 
Rev. Charles Otto ’03  
	 & Ms. Margaret Gorman
Rev. Catherine A. Parsons ’95
Mr. Bryan Peacock 

Rev. Helen R. Pearson ’93, ’97
Rev. Robert M. Peek Sr. ’99
Mrs. Mary C. Perryman 
Mr. & Mrs. Jesse M. Poole 
Mr. & Mrs. David Pruett 
Mrs. Jane Young Regina 
Rev. Robert M. Rierson ’64
Mrs. Linda C. Robertson 
Rev. Dr. Rebecca Bean Rodriguez ’79
Rev. Dennis G. Rohn ’70
Mr. & Mrs. Elwood L. Rossell 
Rev. James V. Salzwedel ’61  
	 & Mrs. Sarah Salzwedel
Rt. Rev. Dr. Edwin A. Sawyer ’38
Rev. Marlin L. Schaffstall ’59
Rev. George R. Scilley ’58
Ms. Susanne I. Shaw 
Rev. Judith U. Snyder ’91
Mrs. Nancee J. Soisson ’90
Mr. David G. Sommers ’87
Mr. & Mrs. Richard A. Stamm 
Mr. & Mrs. Richard W. Starbuck 

Rev. Rebecca Y. Stephens ’92
Mr. Jeffrey W. Stocker 
Ms. Lynn Irwin  
	 & Rev. Dr. Glen W. ‘77 Stoudt
Rev. Robert L. Strauss ’84
Rev. Arlene Byers Studer ’72
Rev. Canon Jane B. Teter ’83, ’85
Rev. Richard J. Thierolf ’78  
	 & Mrs. Pamela Thierolf
Rev. Lynne D. Trout ’05
Rev. C. Scott Venable III ’79
Rev. Dr. Carol J. Vogler ’86
Mr. H. Douglas Walker 
Rev. John B. Wallace ’84
Rev. Bruce M. Weaknecht ’81
Rev. Dr. John Henry Weinlick ’68
Rev. Margaret Braden Wellert ’99, ’00  
	 & Rev. Keith K. Harke ’99
Rev. Carol L. West ’00
Rev. David F. Weyant ’75
Rev. Robert D. Wolfe ’90
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Gifts Made in Memory of
Rosemary Goodwin Barraco from Mr. Gary M. Barraco	

James O. Bruckart ’47, ’49 from Mrs. Colleen Workman Bruckart ’60	

Rev. Dorothy Osterhout Burcaw ’85, ’91 from Rev. R. Theodore Burcaw Jr. ’80

Robert B. Burns, Jr. from Mrs. Ruth Burns Carver

Rev. Dr. Douglas W. Caldwell ’66 from Kathy Lynn & Robert E. ‘80 Beitler  
and Ms. Mia Mecleary

Lois Conrad from Mr. Adam C. Goodrich

Dr. & Mrs. Vernon W. Couillard from June Zimmerman ‘54 & Richard I. ‘54 Shamel

Frank W. Crouch from Mrs. Frank W. Crouch	

Rt. Rev. Dr. Arthur J. Freeman Jr. ’52 from Ms. Jacqueline Billy ’97

Rev. Dr. John S. Groenfeldt ’39 from Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Hanson

Rev. Dr. Charles L. Hargis from Rev. Dr. Elaine Fenstermacher Bogert ’79  
and Mr. R. Stewart Lillard	

Donna Jackson from Mr. Earl Jackson

Henry P. Kirkland from Ms. Gloria K. Pearce

Kenneth E. Kohl from Mrs. Betty Lou Bake

Rev. John F. Morman ’43, ’45 from Mrs. Marie Morman

Jamie Scott Reinhard from Ms. Robin Lynn Reinhard ’13

Kay C. Rohn ’98 from Rev. Dennis G. Rohn ’67	

Charles A. Saderholm from Rev. Dr. Elaine Fenstermacher Bogert ’79

Bishop Stanley F. Thomas from Ms. Fay M. Thomas

Rev. Dr. Mervin C. Weidner ’37, ’40 from Mr. & Mrs. I. B. Southerland III 

Margaret Wilde from Ms. Ellen Dalgaard Jensen	

Rev. Gwyned Williams ’57, ’60 from Mrs. Emma Demuth Williams ’62

Rev. Henry Williams from Rev. Glenn F. Jurek ’64

Harvey S. Zeiss from Karl & Cheryl Fishbaugh, Rev. Judith M. Ganz ’08,  
and Ms. Joan Glover

Gifts Made in Honor of
Rev. Dr. Craig D. Atwood ’87 from Mr. & Mrs. Albert Atwood	

William Timothy Barnett from Rev. Michael W. Barnett ’03		

Russell Blair from Ms. Kelly Howard Brooks ’05				  

The Wonderful people at Calvary Moravian Church from Mrs. Frances Spier Saylor ’15	

Evelyn Trodahl Chynoweth ’68 from Moravian Church, Northern Province		

Rev. Dr. Frank L. Crouch ’80 from Rev. Charles Otto ’03 & Ms. Margaret Gorman

Rev. Joshua D. Knappenberger ’13 from Rev. James L. Knappenberger ’77	

Mrs. Frances Spier Saylor ’15 from Mr. & Mrs. M. Keith Kapp 		  	

Rev. George R. Scilley ’58 from Rev. John H. ’58 & Mrs. Barbara Giesler		

Rev. Dr. Craig S. ’82 & Anna Troutman from Mr. & Mrs. Floyd W. Angley Jr., Ms. Patricia H. Belo, Mr. & Mrs. Walter L. Brothers, Ms. Molly P. Brown,  
Ms. Amorelle J. Crossley, Mr. & Mrs. Robert G. Fletcher, Mr. & Mrs. Jack H. Frauson, Mr. & Mrs. Sanford C. Garner, Mr. John A. Hartley Jr.,  
Mr. & Mrs. Randolph Joyce, Mr. & Mrs. M. Keith Kapp, Mr. Hugh K. Leatherman, Jr., Mr. Ernest F. Parker Jr., Mr. & Mrs. Larry H. Phipps,  
Mr. & Mrs. Gray Styers, Ms. Erdmuth Venable, Mr. & Mrs. M. Roger Warren, Mr. & Mrs. Michael R. Warren, and Ms. Geraldine K. Winstead

Bishop Kay Ward ’80 from Emily B. ’94 & Edwin, M.D. Wallace

Bruce M. Weaknecht ’77 from Ms. Geraldine L. Fenstermaker

Tammy Werron from Ms. Kelly Howard Brooks ’05


